### 501962760 06/20/2012

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Universita degli Studi di Urbino "Carlo Bo"	05/16/2012

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	EryDel S.p.A
Street Address:	Via Sasso, 36
City:	61029 Urbino (PU)
State/Country:	ITALY

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12306892

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (858)792-6773 Phone: 8589476700

Email: PTOMailSanDiegoNorth@foley.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Stephen E. Reiter
Address Line 1: Foley & Lardner LLP
Address Line 2: P. O. Box. 80278

Address Line 4: San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92138-0278

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 041376-1701

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Stephen E. Reiter

Total Attachments: 3

source=041376-1701\_Assignment#page1.tif source=041376-1701\_Assignment#page2.tif source=041376-1701\_Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 028412 FRAME: 0958

OP \$40 00 12306892

FORM PTO-1595 (modified)	II e DEI	DARTMENT OF COMMERCE		
FORM PTO-1595 (modified)  U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev 6-93)  RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET  Patent and Trademark Office				
	'S ONLY			
The second secon				
To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office:				
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving pa	arty(ies):		
Università degli Studi di Urbino "Carlo Bo" Via Saffi, 2 61029 Urbino Italy	EryDel S.p.A. Via Sasso, 36 61029 Urbino (PU)			
	Italy			
Additional conveying party(ies) NO  Nature of conveyance:				
ASSIGNMENT				
Execution Date:				
05/16/2012	Additional name(s) & address(es) atta	ached? NO		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):				
If this is being filed together with a new application, the exec	cution date of the application is:			
A. Patent Application Number(s):	B. Patent Number(s):			
12/306,892				
Additional number	ers attached? <b>NO</b>			
Name and address of party to whom correspondence				
concerning document should be mailed:	<ul><li>6. Total number of applications/pater</li><li>7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41):</li></ul>	1 \$40.00		
		,		
Stephen E. Reiter FOLEY & LARDNER LLP	Check Enclosed  X Authorized to be charged to cre	dit card		
P.O. Box 80278	Authorized to be charged to dep			
San Diego, California 92138-0278	8. Payment Information			
	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers	4946		
	Expiration Date	11/2014		
	b. Deposit account number Authorized User Name	<b>19-0741</b> Stephen E. Reiter		
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and signature:  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing copy of the original document. The Commissioner is hereby a be required in this matter to the above-identified deposit accounts.	uthorized to charge any additional reco			
Stephen E. Reiter	٤ 🛴	6/20/12		
Name of person signing	Signature	Date		
Total number of page	es including cover sheet, attachments.	and document: 3		

PATENT REEL: 028412 FRAME: 0959

## **ASSIGNMENT**

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made on May 16 Two thousand and twelve

BETWEEN Università degli Studi di Urbino "Carlo Bo"

Via Saffi, 2 61029 Urbino

Italy

hereinafter called "the Assignor", of the one part

AND EryDel S.p.A.

Via Sasso, 36

61029 Urbino (PU)

Italy

hereinafter called "the Assignee", of the other part

WHEREAS the Assignor is the applicant of European Patent Application Number 07765215.4 and US Patent Application Serial Number 12/306,892, both derived from PCT Application Number PCT/EP2007/006349 entitled "DELIVERY OF CONTRASTING AGENTS FOR MAGNETIC RESONANCE IMAGING," hereinafter called "the Applications",

**AND WHEREAS** the Assignor has agreed with the Assignee to transfer to the Assignee the whole right title and interest of and in the Applications and all applications derived from the Applications including all granted patents and divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part and re-issue applications, and further granted patents arising therefrom,

### **NOW IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS**

IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of €1 paid by the Assignee to the Assignor, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor with full title guarantee HEREBY ASSIGNS to the Assignee the Applications and all applications deriving from them, together with the right to recover, and take all such proceedings as may be necessary for the recovery of, damages or otherwise in respect of all infringements of any patent arising from the Applications and all applications deriving from them, whether committed before or after the date of this Assignment TO HOLD the same unto the Assignee his successors and assigns absolutely.

of Park

PATENT REEL: 028412 FRAME: 0960

# **ASSIGNOR'S OBLIGATIONS AND WARRANTIES**

The Assignor HEREBY COVENANTS with the Assignee that the Assignor will at the expense of the Assignee execute sign and do all such instruments, applications, documents, acts and things as may reasonably be required by the Assignee to enable the Assignee (or the nominee of the Assignee) to enjoy the full benefit of the property and rights hereby assigned.

**IN WITNESS** whereof this agreement has been duly executed the day and year first above written

Signed for, and on behalf of the Assignor (Università degli Studi di Urbino "Carlo Bo")

Stefano Pivato, Rector	Luigi Boţteghi	
$\mathcal{N}$	1. ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) (	
NAME of signatory for Assignor	Name of WITNESS	
Date: May 16, 2012		
Signed for, and on behalf of the Assignee	(EryDel S.p.A.)	
$\mathcal{L}_{\mathcal{L}}$		
<b>)</b>		
All the contract	& server in the	
NAME of signatory for Assignee	Name of WITNESS	

Date.....

RECORDED: 06/20/2012

PATENT REEL: 028412 FRAME: 0961